#### PUBLIC NOTICE

(Operator Name) <u>Weeminuche Construction Authority</u>; (Address and Phone Number) <u>PO Box AA, Towaoc, CO 81334 (970) 565-7430</u>, has filed an application for a Regular (112) Construction Materials Operation Reclamation Permit with the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board under provisions of the Colorado Land Reclamation Act for the Extraction of Construction Materials. The proposed mine is know as the (Name of Mine) <u>Animas Glacier Gravel (AGG)</u>, and is located at or near Section <u>7U</u>, Township <u>34</u>, Range <u>9</u>, N.M. Prime Meridian.

The proposed date of commencement is <u>August</u>, <u>2011</u>, and the proposed date of completion is <u>August</u>, <u>2019</u>. The proposed future use of the land is (Future Landuse) <u>Industrial/Commercial</u>. Additional information and tentative decision date may be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety, 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, Colorado 80203, (303) 866-3567, or at the (County Name) <u>La Plata</u> County Clerk and Recorder's office; (Clerk and Recorder's Address) <u>98 Everett St., Suite</u> <u>C, Durango, CO 81303</u>, or the above-named applicant.

Comments must be in writing and must be received by the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety by 4:00 p.m. on (Final Date for Comments) July 14, 2011

Please note that under the provisions of C.R.S. 34-32.5-101 et seq. Comments related to noise, truck traffic, hours of operation, visual impacts, effects on property values and other social or economic concerns are issues not subject to this Office's jurisdiction. These subjects, and similar ones, are typically addressed by your local governments, rather than the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety or the Mined Land Reclamation Board.

# **PROOF OF PUBLICATION**

County of La Plata, State of Colorado

**SS.** 

## Drawer A, Durango, Colorado 81302

the Durango

I, <u>Karen Thompson</u>, do solemnly swear that I am the <u>customer service representative</u> of the Durango Herald, and that I have personal knowledge of the essential facts stated herein; that the same is a daily newspaper printed in whole, and published in the County of La Plata, State of Colorado, and has a general circulation therein; that said newspaper has been published continuously and uninterruptedly in said County of La Plata for a period of more than twelve months next prior to the first publication of the annexed Legal notice or advertisement; that said newspaper has been admitted to the United States mails as second-class matter under a provision of the Act of March 3, 1879, or any amendments thereof, and that said newspaper is a daily newspaper duly qualified for publishing legal notices and advertisements within the meaning of the laws of the State of Colorado.

That the annexed legal notice or advertisement was published in the regular and entire editions of said daily newspaper one time only, <u>XXXXX</u> once each day for <u>XXXXX</u> consecutive issue days; once each week on the same day of each week for <u>5</u> consecutive insertions; and that the first publication of said notice was in the issue period of said newspaper dated <u>June 3, 2011</u> and that the last publication of said notice was in the issue of said notice was in the issue of said newspaper dated June 24, A.D., 2011

In witness whereof I have hereputo set my hand this 24th day of

June, 201

Subscribed and sworn before me, a notary public in and for the County of La Plata, State of Colorado this Destate of June, A.D., 2011. Notary Public

> Communities Mission Expires

My Commission expires:

PUBLIC NOT perator Name). operator Name, weeningshe onstruction Authority, (Address Id Phone Number) PO Box AA, owaoc, CO, 81334 (970) 565-230, has filed an application of a Regular (112) Construction laterials Operation Reclamation ermit with the Colorado Mined ind Reclamation Board under ovisions of the Colorado Lanc clamation Act for the Extraction Construction Materials. The reposed mine is know as the Name of Mine is know as the Name of Mine) Animas Glacier. Gravel (AGG), and is located at or near Section. 7U, Township 34, Bange 9, N.M. Prime Meridian. he proposed date of commence-ent is August, 2011, and the roposed date of completion 3 August, 2019, The proposed uture use of the land is (Future anduse) Industrial/Commercial. Additional information and Additional information and iontative decision date may be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Salety, eclamation, Mining, and Salety, \$13 Sherman Street, Room, 15 Denver, Colorado 80203, 03) 866-3567, or at the (County ame) La Plata County Clerk ad Recorder's office, (Clerk and ecorder's Address) 98 Everent 1. Suite(C, Durange CO, 81303) The above named applicant comments must be in withing and or the doove harried approach comments must be in widing and mist be received by the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety by 4:00 p.m. on (Final Date for Comments) July 14, 2011. Prease note that under the provisions of C.R.S. 34-32.5-101 et seq. Comments related to noise, truck traffic, hours of operation, visual impacts, effects on prop-erty values and other social or economic concerns are issues not subject to this Office's jurisdicion. These subjects, and similar ones, are typically addressed by your local governments, rather than the Division of Reclamation, id Safery or the Mined Placelamenton Board. Ished: June 3: 10, 17, 24

### **Durango Herald** 1275 Main Ave Durango, CO 81301

#### Mailing Address: P.O. Drawer A, Durango, CO 81302

#### Phone:(970) 247-3504 Fax:(970) 259-5011 Email:classifieds@durangoherald.com

AUTHORITY Address: PO BO	INUCHE CONST. X AA AC, CO 81334 65-7430	(Operator	Date: Ad Date: Class: Ad ID: Ad Taker: Sales Pers Words: Lines: Agate Line: Depth: Inserts: Blind Box:	268 58	Legals		
Other C	Other Charges: Discount:	\$0.00 \$0.00	Gross:		\$164.14		
Surcharge: Credits:		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	Paid Amount:		- \$0.00		
Bil	I Depth:	6.042	Amount	Due:	\$164.14		
Payments							
			1. 19 1				
Publication	Start	Stop	Inserts	Cost	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Durango Herald	05/03/11	06/24/11	4	\$164.14			
Ad Note:			·····	····			
-							
Customer Note:							
· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
• •			•				
We Appreciate Your Business! -Thank You Bruce Hartman !-							

06/02/11

# **B1148**

31148 PUBLIC NOTICE (Operator Name) Weeminuche Construction Authority; (Address and Phone Number) PO Box AA, Iowaoc, CO 81334 (970) 565-7430, has filed an application for a Regular (112) Construction Materials Operation Reclamation Permit with the Colorado Mined and Reclamation Board under Land Reclamation Board under provisions of the Colorado Land provisions of the Colorado Land Reclamation Act for the Extraction of Construction Materials. The proposed mine is know as the (Name of Mine) Animas Glacier Gravel (AGG), and is located at or near Section. 7U, Township 34, Range 9, N.M. Prime Meridian. Hange 9, N.M. Prime Meridian. The proposed date of commence-ment is August, 2011, and the proposed date of completion is August, 2019. The proposed future use of the land is (Future Landuse) Industrial/Commercial. Additional information and particility dosision date may be Additional information and tentative decision date may be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety, 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, Colorado 80203, (303) 866-3567, or at the (County Name) La Plata County Clerk and Recorder's office; (Clerk and Recorder's Address) 98 Everett St., Suite C, Durango, CO 81303, or the above-named applicant. or the above-named applicant.

or the above-named applicant. Comments must be in writing and must be received by the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety by 4:00 p.m. on (Final Date for Comments) July 14, 2011. Please note that under the provi-sions of C.R.S. 34-32.5-101 et seq. Comments related to noise, ruck traffic, hours of operation.

truck traffic, hours of operation, visual impacts, effects on prop-erty values and other social or economic concerns are issues not subject to this Office's jurisdicnot subject to this Office's jurisdic-tion. These subjects, and similar ones, are typically addressed by your local governments, rather than the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety or the Mined Land Reclamation Board. Published: June 3, 10, 17, 24, 2011

Lyman, Gregory G - CO#9832 CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD 1060 E SEcond Ave Ste 106 Durango, CO 81301-0759



WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY c/o Roberta Halverson PO Box AA Towaoc, CO 81334

To:WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITYFrom:Lyman, Gregory G - CO#9832Subject:Service of Documents in In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

You are being served documents that have been electronically submitted in In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY through LexisNexis File & Serve. The details for this transaction are listed below.

RECEIVED JUN 0 1 2011

Court: CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD Case Name: In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY Case Number: 2011CW1 Transaction ID: 37744384 Document Title(s): GGL-DME APPLICANT TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION RE APPLICATION THAT WAS FILED ON 1-11-11 WITHIN 30 DAYS OR CASE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL. IF APPLICANT HAS QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT WATER CLERK AT 970-247-2304, EXT. 6181. (E-SERVE: ALL PARTIES) (1 page) Authorized Date/Time: May 23 2011 2:15PM MDT Authorizer: Gregory G Lyman Authorizers Organization: CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD Sending Parties: N/A Served Parties:

WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

Form G8971 v.0.11

. <del>1</del>,



Print Minute Orders 5/23/11 2:11 PM Status: La Plata Combined Courts Case #: 2011 CW 000001 Div/Room: 1 Type: Surface In the Interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

FILE DATE EVENT/FILING/PROCEEDING 5/23/2011 Minute Order (print) JUDGE: GGL CLERK: REPORTER: GGL-DME APPLICANT TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION RE APPLICATION THAT WAS FILED ON 1-11-11 WITHIN 30 DAYS OR CASE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL. IF APPLICANT HAS QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT WATER CLERK AT 970-247-2304, EXT. 6181. (E-SERVE: ALL PARTIES) /DME

Lyman, Gregory G - CO#9832 CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD 1060 E SEcond Ave Ste 106 Durango, CO 81301-0759

# RECEIVED AUG 0 1 2011



WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY c/o Roberta Halverson PO Box AA Towaoc, CO 81334

 To:
 WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

 From:
 Lyman, Gregory G - CO#9832

 Subject:
 Service of Documents in In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

You are being served documents that have been electronically submitted in In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY through LexisNexis File & Serve. The details for this transaction are listed below.

Court: CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD Case Name: In the interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY Case Number: 2011CW1 Transaction ID: 38958807 Document Title(s): GGL-DME \*\*2ND REQUEST\*\* PER MINUTE ORDER OF 5-23-11 PROOF OF PUBLICATION WAS TO HAVE BEEN FILED BY 6-23-11. IF PROOF IS NOT FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS CASE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL. IF APPLICANT HAS QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT WATER CLERK AT 970-247-2304, EXT. 6181. (E-SERVE: ALL PARTIES) (1 page) Authorized Date/Time: Jul 28 2011 9:47AM MDT Authorizer: Gregory G Lyman Authorizer's Organization: CO La Plata County District Court 6th JD Sending Parties: N/A Served Parties:

WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

Form G8971 v.0.11



Print Minute Orders 7/28/11 9:43 AM Status: La Plata Combined Courts Case #: 2011 CW 000001 Div/Room: 1 Type: Surface In the Interest of: WEEMINUCHE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

FILE DATEEVENT/FILING/PROCEEDING7/28/2011Minute Order (print)JUDGE:GGLCLERK:REPORTER:GGL-DME \*\*2ND REQUEST\*\* PER MINUTE ORDER OF 5-23-11 PROOF OF PUBLICATION WASTO HAVE BEEN FILED BY 6-23-11. IF PROOF IS NOT FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS CASE MAYBE SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL. IF APPLICANT HAS QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT WATERCLERK AT 970-247-2304, EXT. 6181. (E-SERVE: ALL PARTIES)



ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted-Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the grant if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature		
. Article Addressed to: N'. Mam NW Pipeline Corp. P.O. BOX 1396	D. Is delivery address different from item 17 🔮 Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:	1. Article Addiesed to: U.S. D. O. Intrior BOR 835 East Second St.	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No		
Houston, TX 77251	3. Service Type         □ Certified Mail       □ Express Mail         □ Registered       □ Return Receipt for Merchandise         □ Insured Mail       □ C.O.D.         4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)       □ Yes	Suite 300 Durango, 608130)	3. Service Type         Image: Certified Mail       Image: Express Mail         Image: Certified Mail       Image: Certified Mail         Image: Cerifie		
Article Number         (Transfer from service label)         7011         S Form 3811, February 2004	미 미미미 4928 159미 102595-02-M-1540	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 70110047 PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	0000 4928 1606		
ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	A. Signature X Multi Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: No	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	A. Signature X. Agent B. Beceived of Pinted Name) C. Date of Deliver C. Date of De		
Jerry R+Miles A. Wheeler Philt Collyer Family Trust 212 Road 6700	3. Service Type	Shirley Isgart Charles Isgar 16000 HWY 140	3. Service Type		
Vaterflow, NM 87421	Certified Mall     Express Mail     Registered     Return Receipt for Merchandise     Insured Mail     C.O.D.	Hesperus, CO 81326	Certified Mall     Express Mail     Registered     Return Receipt for Merchandis     Insured Mail     C.O.D.		
Article Number		2. Article Number	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)		
(Transfer from service Jabel) ///LL 0470	1 0000 4928 1491		70 0000 4928 1552		
S Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ret	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	tum Receipt 102595-02-M-15		
·····					

COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete A. Signature A. Signature Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Agent item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Agent Addressee X Print your name and address on the reverse Print your name and address on the reverse Addresse so that we can return the card to you. so that we can return the card to you. B. Beceived by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Deliver Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, BAKA へのわやす GURK or on the front if space permits. or on the front if space permits. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 12 Yes Yes Article Addressed to: 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ΪŇΝο No hem-Solv Corp. of America Tom + Anita Gurr Lamily Trust JUN 9 2011 NGO YGY MAMOR UKWOR 1060 Mariposa Dr. 620 Greenway » DUNARED CO FILD JUN Durango, 60,1301 Ft. Worth, TX 3. Service Moe Service Type Certified Mai Express Mail Certified Mail Express Mail 76116 C-Redistered C Return Receipt for Merchandise C Registered Return Receipt for Merchandis Linsured Mail C.O.D. Insured Mail □ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Deliverv? (Extra Fee) Yes 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes Article Number 2. Article Number 7011 0470 0000 4928 1538 7011 0470 0000 4928 1507 (Transfer from service Jabel) (Transfer from service label) S Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154 ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete A. Signature Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 🗖 Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Agent Х Print your name and address on the reverse ☐ Addressee Print your name and address on the reverse Addresse so that we can return the card to you. so that we can return the card to you. Hedelived by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Deliver Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, HE ENER Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece or on the front if space permits. or on the front if space permits. s delivery address different from item 1? D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes Article Addressed to: 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delively address below: D No If YES, enter delivery address below: D No Chevron North America nimas Air Park Property JUN 9 2011 THOMAS LORTUS numers Assoc. 1400 Smith, Rm 6080F 10 Sandra Trischaefer 201 Main AVE # 103 Houston, TX 3. Service Type 3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Certified Mail Express Mail Durango, Co 81301 Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise C Registered Return Receipt for Merchandis 17002 Insured Mail C.O.D. Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes 🗆 Yes Article Number 2. Article Number 7011 0470 0000 4928 1514 7011 0470 0000 4928 1576 (Transfer from service la , Gransfer from service labe S Form 3811, February 2004 PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154

后来,你们在你们的你们都是我们的你们,你们们不知道你,你不知道你们的你?""你们你们的你们,你们还是你们,你们不是你们不能能能做了,你们们都是你们,你们们都能能不

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A. Signature Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 2 Agent X ſ¢, Х Print your name and address on the reverse Addresse so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) of Delivery Date С Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D/Yes 1. Article Addressed to: Julius + Sherry Roastingear 9951 CR 213 Durango, 60 81301 If YES, enter delivery address below: 🖆 No 3. Service Type Certified Mail Exoress Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail **C.O.**D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) TYes 2. Article Number 7011 0470 0000 4928 1521 (Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





		ROLD AT DOTTED LINE	PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF OF OF OF OF TOP OF OF TOP OF TO		≣ust0 <del>}</del>	/
	]	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		:	
	-	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,</li> </ul>	A. Signature X Grant B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery			
		1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 12			
		Mark+ Mary Frezel 5924 M. Paseo Ventoso Tucson, AZ	3. Service Type	- - -		
		85750-1133	A Pathiatad Pall			
	aatoo too	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 701104	1. Resulties Delivery? (Extra Fee)     □ Yes       70     0000     4928       1.545			
/ .		PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	urn Recelpt			
/			and the second sec			

.

۰.

۰.

٢